
No. 16-9999

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
March Term 2017

WASHINGTON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

v.

KIMBERLY CLARK, a minor,
by and through her father ALAN CLARK,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team N
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. MS. CLARK’S FACEBOOK POST IS NOT A “TRUE THREAT” AND IS PROTECTED UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE SHE DID NOT HAVE A SUBJECTIVE INTENT TO THREATEN AND A REASONABLE PERSON WOULD NOT PERCEIVE HER POST AS A THREAT	5
A. The “true threat” analysis must consider a speaker’s subjective intent to threaten since a reasonable person standard alone may wrongly punish a speaker and discourage further comments on debated issues	7
B. Ms. Clark did not have a subjective intent to threaten because she did not knowingly communicate the post directly to Ms. Anderson or other transgender students, she has no record of violence or disciplinary actions, and her statement was made in the heat of the moment following a verbal quarrel	9
C. A reasonable person would not consider Ms. Clark’s Facebook post a “true threat” because the language in her post is not comparable to specific threats of violence found in other First Amendment cases	12
II. <i>TINKER</i> DOES NOT APPLY TO OFF-CAMPUS SPEECH ORIGINATING ON A STUDENT’S PERSONAL COMPUTER FROM THE PRIVACY OF HER HOME AND AWAY FROM ANY SCHOOL-SANCTIONED EVENT	15
A. This Court’s precedent sets the boundaries of regulated speech within the confines of the schoolhouse gate or “school-sanctioned activity.”	16
B. This Court must limit <i>Tinker’s</i> reach to avoid the categorical deprecation of American students’ right to free speech	20

III. EVEN IF *TINKER* APPLIES, MS. CLARK’S ONLINE SPEECH IS NOT SUBJECT TO SCHOOL REGULATION SINCE IT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A “SUBSTANTIAL AND MATERIAL DISRUPTION” NOR COLLIDES WITH THE RIGHTS OF OTHER STUDENTS21

 A. Ms. Clark’s speech does not amount to a “substantial and material disruption.”23

 B. Ms. Clark’s speech does not collide with the rights of others.....24

CONCLUSION.....25

APPENDIX: CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED26

BRIEF CERTIFICATION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	17, 18, 19
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	5, 9
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 43 U.S. 15 (1971).....	5
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....	3, 7, 9
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	passim
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	18, 19, 20
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	6, 7
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	5, 9
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	5
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35 (1975).....	8
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	25
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	25
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Ind. Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	passim

Virginia v. Black,
538 U.S. 343 (2003)..... passim

Watts v. United States,
394 U.S. 705 (1969).....5, 7, 13
